Notwithstanding the foregoing, the preparation of an appraisal report shall not be required 
where the Agency is acquiring the property pursuant to a donation, or if the valuation of the 

property is uncomplicated and the fair market value is determined to be less than twenty-five 
thousand ($25,000). 

(C) Method of Acquisition.   

(1) Voluntary Acquisition:  Unless otherwise permitted by applicable law, the 
Agency shall acquire property for not more than its fair market value by sale, exchange, or 
transfer, for cash, credit, or other property, with or without warranty, and upon such other

[...]

bid, would adversely affect the state or local market for such 
property, and the estimated fair market value of such property and 
other; 

(B) satisfactory terms of disposal can be obtained by negotiation; 
(C) the fair market value of the property does not exceed fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00); 
(D) bid prices after advertising therefore are not reasonable, either as to 

all or some part of the property, or have not been independently 
arrived at in open competition; 

(E) the disposal will be to the state or any political subdivision or public

[...]

Section H apply to the disposition, the Agency must prepare and deliver an explanatory statement 
that complies with the notice requirements set forth in Section 2897 of the New York State Public 
Authorities Law. 

(i) The disposal involves: 
(A) any personal property which has an estimated fair market value in 

excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00); 
(B) any real property that has an estimated fair market value in excess 

of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00), except that any real 
property disposed of by lease or exchange shall only be subject to 
clauses (C) and (D) of this subparagraph;